restatements will be effective with the filing of our future 2025 unaudited interim condensed financial statement filings in Quarterly Reports on Form
10-Q.

The values “as reported” on the following respective consolidated financial statements were derived from:

1) Our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 filed on March 28, 2024;

2) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2024 filed on May 14, 2024;

3) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024 filed on August 9, 2024;

4) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024 filed on November 12, 2024;

5) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2023 filed on May 15, 2023;

6) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2023 filed on August 11, 2023; and

7) Our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2023 filed on November 13, 2023.

F-28

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts As Restated
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 88,450 $ 983,497 $ 1,071,947

Total Current Assets 6,726,381 983,497 7,709,878
Total Assets $ 6,759,381 $ 983,497 $ 7,742,878

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Accumulated deficit $ (45,099,116) $ 983,497 $ (44,115,619)
Total Stockholders’ Equity 5,121,650 983,497 6,105,147
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 6,759,381 $ 983,497 $ 7,742,878

As of December 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts As Restated
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 135,361 $ 722,765 $ 858,126

Total Current Assets 9,427,713 722,765 10,150,478
Total Assets $ 9,520,278 $ 722,765 $ 10,243,043

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Accumulated deficit $ (52,944,506) $ 722,765 $ (52,221,741)
Total Stockholders’ Equity 8,815,295 722,765 9,538,060
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 9,520,278 $ 722,765 $ 10,243,043

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

Research and development expense $ 3,480,053 $ 260,732 $ 3,740,785
Total operating expenses 7,692,242 260,732 7,952,974

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (7,692,242) (260,732) (7,952,974)

NET LOSS $ (7,845,390) $ (260,732) $ (8,106,122)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (2.30) $ (0.08) $ (2.38)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Total comprehensive loss $ (7,840,136) $ (260,732) $ (8,100,868)

F-29

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

Accunulated Deficit ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (7,845,390) $ (260,732) $ (8,106,122)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses (47,300) 260,732 213,432

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (8,447,094) - (8,447,094)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (7,845,390) $ (260,732) $ (8,106,122)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses (47,300) 260,732 213,432

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (8,447,094) - (8,447,094)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2024
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 293,160 $ 617,019 $ 910,179

Total Current Assets 8,406,288 617,019 9,023,307
Total Assets $ 8,491,329 $ 617,019 $ 9,108,348

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit $ (54,985,289) $ 617,019 $ (54,368,270)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 7,832,594 617,019 8,449,613
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 8,491,329 $ 617,019 $ 9,108,348

F-30

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2024

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Research and development expense $ 465,896 $ 105,746 $ 571,642
General and administrative expenses 1,588,262 - 1,588,262

Total operating expenses 2,054,158 105,746 2,159,904

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,054,158) (105,746) (2,159,904)

NET LOSS $ (2,040,783) $ (105,746) $ (2,146,529)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.46) $ (0.02) $ (0.49)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,046,551) $ (105,746) $ (2,152,297)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2024

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (2,040,783) $ (105,746) $ (2,146,529)

Prepaid expenses (157,799) 105,746 (52,053)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (1,723,956) - (1,723,956)

F-31

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2024
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 299,708 $ 539,329 $ 839,037

Total Current Assets 9,954,545 539,329 10,493,874
Total Assets $ 10,032,468 $ 539,329 $ 10,571,797

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit $ (56,617,763) $ 539,329 $ (56,078,434)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 9,340,608 539,329 9,879,937
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 10,032,468 $ 539,329 $ 10,571,797

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2024

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Research and development expense 566,335 77,690 644,025 1,032,231 183,436 1,215,667
Total operating expenses 1,645,839 77,690 1,723,529 3,699,997 183,436 3,883,433

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (1,645,839) (77,690) (1,723,529) (3,699,997) (183,436) (3,883,433)

NET LOSS $ (1,632,474) $ (77,690) $ (1,710,164) $ (3,673,257) $ (183,436) $ (3,856,693)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.24) $ (0.01) $ (0.25) $ (0.65) $ (0.03) $ (0.68)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Total comprehensive loss $ (1,630,840) $ (77,690) $ (1,708,530) $ (3,677,391) $ (183,436) $ (3,860,827)

F-32

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2024

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (3,673,257) $ (183,436) $ (3,856,693)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses (164,347) 183,436 19,089

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (3,315,681) - (3,315,681)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2024
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 214,021 $ 442,365 $ 656,386

Total Current Assets 8,236,784 442,365 8,679,149
Total Assets $ 8,307,410 $ 442,365 $ 8,749,775

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit (58,749,816) 442,365 (58,307,451)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 7,494,377 442,365 7,936,742
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 8,307,410 $ 442,365 $ 8,749,775

F-33

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Los

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2024

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Research and development expense $ 897,510 $ 96,964 $ 994,474 $ 1,929,741 $ 280,400 $ 2,210,141
Total operating expenses 2,132,253 96,964 2,229,217 5,832,250 280,400 6,112,650

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,132,253) (96,964) (2,229,217) (5,832,250) (280,400) (6,112,650)

NET LOSS $ (2,132,053) $ (96,964) $ (2,229,017) $ (5,805,310) $ (280,400) $ (6,085,710)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.31) $ (0.01) $ (0.32) $ (0.96) $ (0.05) $ (1.00)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,129,563) $ (96,964) $ (2,226,527) $ (5,806,954) $ (280,400) $ (6,087,354)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2024

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (5,805,310) $ (280,400) $ (6,085,710)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: -

Prepaid expenses (78,660) 280,400 201,740

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (4,950,245) - (4,950,245)

F-34

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts As Restated
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 193,693 $ 931,456 $ 1,125,149

Total Current Assets 13,428,592 931,456 14,360,048
Total Assets $ 13,461,592 $ 931,456 $ 14,393,048

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit $ (47,282,623) $ 931,456 $ (46,351,167)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 11,865,533 931,456 12,796,989
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 13,461,592 $ 931,456 $ 14,393,048

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Research and development expense $ 890,845 $ 52,041 $ 942,886
Total operating expenses 2,192,817 52,041 2,244,858

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,192,817) (52,041) (2,244,858)

NET LOSS $ (2,183,507) $ (52,041) $ (2,235,548)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.88) $ (0.02) $ (0.90)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,178,137) $ (52,041) $ (2,230,178)

F-35

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (2,183,507) $ (52,041) $ (2,235,548)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Prepaid expenses (96,244) 52,041 (44,203)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (2,289,418) - (2,289,418)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts As Restated
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 314,881 908,416 1,223,297

Total Current Assets 11,884,250 908,416 12,792,666
Total Assets $ 11,917,250 $ 908,416 $ 12,825,666

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit $ (49,155,654) $ 908,416 $ (48,247,238)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 9,951,162 908,416 10,859,578
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 11,917,250 $ 908,416 $ 12,825,666

F-36

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Research and development expense $ 640,959 $ 23,040 $ 663,999 $ 1,531,804 $ 75,081 $ 1,606,885
Total operating expenses 1,708,629 23,040 1,731,669 3,901,446 75,081 3,976,527

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (1,708,629) (23,040) (1,731,669) (3,901,446) (75,081) (3,976,527)

NET LOSS $ (1,873,031) $ (23,040) $ (1,896,071) $ (4,056,538) $ (75,081) $ (4,131,619)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.57) $ (0.00) $ (0.57) $ (1.40) $ (0.03) $ (1.43)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Net loss $ (1,873,031) $ (23,040) $ (1,896,071) $ (4,056,538) $ (75,081) $ (4,131,619)

Total comprehensive loss $ (1,924,119) $ (23,040) $ (1,947,159) $ (4,102,256) $ (75,081) $ (4,177,337)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (4,056,538) $ (75,081) $ (4,131,619)

Prepaid expenses (227,391) 75,081 (152,310)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ (3,739,115) $ - $ (3,739,115)

F-37

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts As Restated

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 200,328 $ 817,340 $ 1,017,668

Total Current Assets 12,053,137 817,340 12,870,477
Total Assets $ 12,086,137 $ 817,340 $ 12,903,477

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit $ (51,242,237) $ 817,340 $ (50,424,897)

Total Stockholders’ Equity 10,507,268 817,340 11,324,608
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 12,086,137 $ 817,340 $ 12,903,477

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2023

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Research and development expense $ 1,246,061 $ 91,076 $ 1,337,137 $ 2,777,865 $ 166,157 $ 2,944,022
Total operating expenses 2,092,980 91,076 2,184,056 5,994,426 166,157 6,160,583

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (2,092,980) (91,076) (2,184,056) (5,994,426) (166,157) (6,160,583)

NET LOSS $ (2,086,583) $ (91,076) $ (2,177,659) $ (6,143,121) $ (166,157) $ (6,309,278)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.60) $ (0.03) $ (0.63) $ (1.99) $ (0.05) $ (2.04)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:
Total comprehensive loss $ (2,040,122) $ (91,076) $ (2,131,198) $ (6,142,378) $ (166,157) $ (6,308,535)

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (6,143,121) $ (166,157) $ (6,309,278)

Prepaid expenses (141,085) 166,157 25,072

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (5,375,695) - (5,375,695)

F-38

HOTH THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024 and 2023

NOTE 9 – Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events and transactions that occurred up to the date the consolidated financial statements were issued. Based
upon this review, except for as noted below, the Company did not identify any subsequent events that would have required adjustment or disclosure in the
consolidated financial statements.

On January 6, 2025, the compensation committee of the board of directors further increased the number of shares reserved for issuance under the 2018